

No. 12-144

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ADOPTION AND CHILD WELFARE
ADVOCATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL F. STURLEY
Counsel of Record
LYNN E. BLAIS
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1350
(msturley@law.utexas.edu)

February 28, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THROUGH THEIR EVOLVING ADOPTION POLICIES, THE STATES HAVE LONG RECOGNIZED THAT NON-BIOLOGICAL FAMILIES PROVIDE LOVING, NURTURING, AND STABLE HOMES FOR CHILDREN	7
A. Early U.S. Childcare Law Recognized The Public Interest In Child Welfare	7
B. The Earliest Modern Adoption Statute Recognized That Diverse Families Can Advance The Government's Interest In Child Welfare	10
C. The Social And Legal Transformations Of The Early Twentieth Century Led To The Professionalization Of The Adoption Process To Ensure That Adoptive Families Were Well Qualified To Meet The Physical, Emotional, And Social Needs Of Adopted Children.....	14
D. Modern Adoption Practice Recognizes That The Best Interests Of The Child Are Satisfied By An Inclusive Understanding Of The Types Of Families That Can Provide Loving, Stable Homes	16

II. RESEARCH SUPPORTS THE ADOPTION PREMISE — THAT NON-BIOLOGICAL FAMILIES CAN PROVIDE LOVING, NURTURING, AND STABLE HOMES FOR CHILDREN.....	20
A. Adoption Is Good For Children In Need Of Permanent Families.....	21
B. Children Raised In Same-Sex Two-Parent Households Fare As Well As Children Raised In Opposite-Sex Two-Parent Households	23
C. Petitioners’ Own Experts Confirmed The Importance Of Family Stability Rather Than Biological Ties.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adoption of Barnett, In re</i> , 54 Cal. 2d 370 (1960)	8
<i>Adoption of Tammy</i> , 416 Mass. 205 (1993).....	20
<i>Ex parte Clark</i> , 87 Cal. 638 (1891)	8
<i>Florida Dep't of Children & Families v. Adoption of X.X.G.</i> , 45 So. 3d 79 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010)	19
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 417 (2003)	20
STATUTES AND RULES	
Small Business Job Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-188, § 1808(c), 110 Stat. 1755, 1904 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1996b)	17
An Act to provide for the Adoption of Children, 1851 Mass. Acts ch. 324	10, 11
§ 4	12
§ 5	11, 12
CAL. WELF. & INST. CODE § 16013(a) (West 2012).....	19
N.Y. DOM. REL. LAW § 110 (McKinney 2010)	19
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER MATERIALS

- Paul D. Allison & Frank F. Furstenberg, *How Marital Dissolution Affects Children: Variations by Age and Sex*, 25 DEVELOPMENTAL PSYCHOL. 540 (1989) 30
- Paul R. Amato, *The Consequences of Divorce for Adults and Children*, 64 J. MARRIAGE & FAM. 1269 (2000) 29
- PAUL AMATO & ALAN BOOTH, A GENERATION AT RISK: GROWING UP IN AN ERA OF FAMILY UPHEAVAL (2000) 30
- Am. Ass'n of Pediatrics, *Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents*, 109 PEDIATRICS 339 (2002)..... 19
- Am. Psychol. Ass'n, *Sexual Orientation, Parents & Children* (July 30, 2004), available at <http://www.apa.org/about/policy/parenting.aspx> 19
- Paige Averett et al., *An Evaluation of Gay/Lesbian and Heterosexual Adoption*, 12 ADOPTION Q. 129 (2009)..... 25
- Timothy Biblarz & Judith Stacey, *How Does the Gender of Parents Matter?*, 72 J. MARRIAGE & FAM. 3 (Feb. 2010)24, 27
- Karina Bland, *2 Gay Dads*, The Arizona Republic, May 1, 2011, at E1, available at <http://www.azcentral.com/news/azliving/articles/2011/05/02/20110502gay-dads-ham-family-12-adopted-kids.html> 18
- CHARLES L. BRACE, THE BEST METHOD OF DISPOSING OF PAUPER AND VAGRANT CHILDREN (1859) 13

DAVID M. BRODZINSKY, EVAN B. DONALDSON ADOPTION INST., EXPANDING RESOURCES FOR CHILDREN III: RESEARCH-BASED BEST PRACTICES IN ADOPTION BY GAYS AND LES- BIANS (2011)	19
Larry Bumpass & Hsien-Hen Lu, <i>Trends in Cohabitation and Implications for Children's Family Contexts in the United States</i> , 45 POPULATION STUDIES 29 (2000)	30
Naomi Cahn, <i>Perfect Substitutes or the Real Thing?</i> , 52 DUKE L.J. 1077 (2003)	9, 10
David L. Chambers & Nancy D. Polikoff, <i>Family Law and Gay and Lesbian Family Issues in the Twentieth Century</i> , 33 FAM. L.Q. 523 (1999)	17
ANDREW CHERLIN, MARRIAGE, DIVORCE, RE- MARRIAGE (1992, rev. & enl. ed.)	29
Marilyn Coleman et al., <i>Reinvestigating Remarriage: Another Decade of Progress</i> , 62 J. MARRIAGE & FAM. 1288 (2000)	29
PETER CONN, ADOPTION: A BRIEF SOCIAL AND CULTURAL HISTORY (2013)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16
EVAN B. DONALDSON ADOPTION INST., EXPAND- ING RESOURCES FOR CHILDREN II: ELIMI- NATING LEGAL AND PRACTICE BARRIERS TO GAY AND LESBIAN ADOPTION FROM FOSTER CARE (2008)	18
Rachel H. Farr & Charlotte J. Patterson, <i>Coparenting Among Lesbian, Gay, and Heterosexual Couples: Associations With Adopted Children's Outcomes</i> , 00 CHILD DEV. 1 (2013)	25

Rachel H. Farr et al., <i>Parenting and Child Development in Adoptive Families: Does Parental Sexual Orientation Matter?</i> , 14 APPLIED DEVELOPMENTAL SCI. 164 (2010)	25
Madelyn Freundlich, <i>A Legal History of Adoption and Ongoing Legal Challenges</i> , in HANDBOOK OF ADOPTION 44 (Rafael A. Javier et al. eds., 2007)	7-8, 11, 16
Kyle Gibson, <i>Differential Parental Investment in Families with Both Adopted and Genetic Children</i> , 30 EVOL. & HUM. BEHAV. 184 (2009)	22
Deborah R. Graefe & Daniel T. Lichter, <i>Life Course Transitions of American Children: Parental Cohabitation, Marriage, and Single Motherhood</i> , 36 DEMOGRAPHY 205 (1999)	29-30
Laura Hamilton et al., <i>Adoptive Parents, Adaptive Parents: Evaluating the Importance of Biological Ties for Parental Investment</i> , 72 AM. SOC. REV. 95 (2007)	22
E. MAVIS HETHERINGTON & JOHN KELLY, FOR BETTER OR FOR WORSE: DIVORCE RECONSIDERED (2002)	29
Ruth-Arlene W. Howe, <i>Adoption Practice, Issues, and Laws 1958-1983</i> , 17 FAM. L.Q. 173 (1983)	12
ROBERT A. JOHNSON ET AL., SUBSTANCE ABUSE & MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ADMIN., U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN FAMILY STRUCTURE & ADOLESCENT SUBSTANCE USE (July 1996).....	30

Jennifer E. Lansford et al., <i>Does Family Structure Matter? A Comparison of Adoptive, Two-Parent Biological, Single-Mother, Stepfather, and Stepmother Households</i> , 63 J. MARRIAGE & FAM. 840 (2001)	23
Vanessa A. Lavelly, Comment, <i>The Path to Recognition of Same-Sex Marriage: Reconciling the Inconsistencies Between Marriage and Adoption Cases</i> , 55 UCLA L. REV. 247 (2007)	18
Justin A. Lavner et al., <i>Can Gay and Lesbian Parents Promote Healthy Development in High-Risk Children Adopted from Foster Care?</i> , 82 AM. J. ORTHOPSYCHIATRY 465 (2012).	21, 22, 26
CYNTHIA R. MABRY & LISA KELLY, ADOPTION LAW: THEORY, POLICY, AND PRACTICE (2d ed. 2010).....	11, 15, 17
SARA MCLANAHAN & GARY SANDEFUR, GROWING UP WITH A SINGLE PARENT: WHAT HURTS, WHAT HELPS (1994)	29
BARBARA A. MOE, ADOPTION: A REFERENCE HANDBOOK (2d ed. 2007)	16
Kristin A. Moore et al., <i>Marriage from a Child's Perspective: How Does Family Structure Affect Children, and What Can We Do About It</i> , Child Trends Research Brief (June 2002)	29
EMELYN FOSTER PECK, U.S. DEP'T OF LABOR, ADOPTION LAWS IN THE UNITED STATES: A SUMMARY OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF ADOPTION LEGISLATION AND SIGNIFICANT FEATURES OF ADOPTION STATUTES (U.S. Children's Bureau, Pub. No. 148, 1925)	15

- James Peterson & Nicholas Zill, *Marital Disruption, Parent-Child Relationships, and Behavior Problems in Children*, 48 J. MARRIAGE & FAM. 295 (1986) 29
- Nancy D. Polikoff, *Lesbian and Gay Couples Raising Children: The Law in the United States*, in LEGAL RECOGNITION OF SAME-SEX PARTNERSHIPS: A STUDY OF NATIONAL, EUROPEAN, AND INTERNATIONAL LAW 153 (Robert Wintemute & Mads Andenæs eds., 2001).....17, 18, 20
- Stephen B. Presser, *The Historical Background of the American Law of Adoption*, 11 J. FAM. L. 443 (1971)8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14
- Public Policy Inst. of California, *Just the Facts: Foster Care in California* (Mar. 2010), available at http://www.ppic.org/content/pubs/jtf/JTF_FosterCareJTF.pdf 21
- Wendell Ricketts & Roberta Achtenberg, *The Adoptive and Foster Gay and Lesbian Parent*, in GAY AND LESBIAN PARENTS 89 (Frederick W. Bozett ed., 1987)17, 18
- Diana E. H. Russell, *The Prevalence and Seriousness of Incestuous Abuse: Stepfathers vs. Biological Fathers*, 8 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 15 (1984) 30
- Judith Seltzer, *Families Formed Outside of Marriage*, 62 J. MARRIAGE & FAM. 1247 (2000) 29
- Fiona Tasker & Susan Golombok, *Adults Raised as Children in Lesbian Families*, 65 AMER. J. ORTHOPSYCHIATRY 203 (Apr. 1995) .. 24-25

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Services, <i>Trends in Foster Care and Adoption FY 2002-FY 2011</i> (2011), available at http:// www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/cb/trends _fostercare_adoption.pdf	21
Linda van den Dries et al., <i>Fostering Security? A Meta-analysis of Attachment in Adopted Children</i> , 31 CHILDREN & YOUTH SERVS. REV. 410 (2009)	23
Loes van Gelderen et al., <i>Quality of Life of Adolescents Raised from Birth by Lesbian Mothers: The US National Longitudinal Family Study</i> , 33 J. DEVELOPMENTAL & BEHAV. PEDIATRICS 1 (2012)	26, 27
Marinus H. van IJzendoorn et al., <i>Adoption and Cognitive Development: A Meta-Analytic Comparison of Adopted and Non-adopted Children's IQ and School Performance</i> , 131 PSYCHOL. BULL. 301 (2005)	22
Stephanie J. Ventura & Christine A. Bach- rach, Nat'l Ctr. for Health Statistics, <i>Nonmarital Childbearing in the United States, 1940-99</i> , National Vital Statistics Reports, Vol. 48, No. 16 (Oct. 18, 2000)	29
STEPHANIE VENTURA ET AL., THE DEMOGRAPHY OF OUT-OF-WEDLOCK CHILDBEARING, RE- PORT TO CONGRESS ON OUT-OF-WEDLOCK CHILDBEARING (1995)	29
Jennifer L. Wainright & Charlotte J. Patter- son, <i>Peer Relations Among Adolescents With Female Same-Sex Parents</i> , 44 DEV. PSYCHOL. 117 (2008)	24
